

No. 24-2118

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

ERIC D. McARTHUR

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ERIK S. SIEBERT

United States Attorney

DANIEL TENNY

MAXWELL A. BALDI

SOPHIA SHAMS

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7264

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-2495

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. Statutory Background..... | 2 |
| B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings | 11 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 14 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 18 |
| ARGUMENT | 14 |
| I. The CTA Is a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Enumerated Powers | 19 |
| II. The CTA Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Fourth Amendment Rights..... | 35 |
| III. The CTA Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights | 42 |
| IV. Equitable Factors Weigh Against a Preliminary Injunction..... | 48 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 54 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |
| ADDENDUM | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021) | 44, 47 |
| <i>Barry v. City of New York</i> , 712 F.2d 1554 (2d Cir. 1983) | 36 |
| <i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) | 44 |
| <i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979) | 40 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 48 |
| <i>California Bankers Ass'n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974) | 3, 17, 35, 36, 37, 38 |
| <i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) | 39, 40 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015) | 39 |
| <i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984) | 35, 37 |
| <i>Electric Bond & Share Co. v. Securities & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 303 U.S. 419 (1938) | 26, 36 |
| <i>Farhy v. Commissioner</i> , 100 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024) | 33 |
| <i>Firestone v. Yellen</i> , No. 3:24-cv-1034-SI, 2024 WL 4250192 (D. Or. Sept. 20, 2024) | 34 |
| <i>Full Value Advisors, LLC v. Securities & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 42 |
| <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018) | 52 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) | 19, 20, 21, 27, 28 |
| <i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938) | 29 |
| <i>Karstendick, Ex parte</i> , 93 U.S. 396 (1876) | 32-33 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963) | 30 |
| <i>Master Printers of Am. v. Donovan</i> , 751 F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1984) | 48 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) | 20, 32 |
| <i>McHenry v. Texas Top Cop Shop, Inc.</i> , 604 U.S. ----, No. 24A653, 2025 WL 272062 (U.S. Jan. 23, 2025) | 14 |
| <i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010) | 42 |
| <i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024) | 27, 28 |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) | 43, 44 |
| <i>National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) | 16, 19, 21, 25, 26 |
| <i>National Small Bus. United v. Yellen</i> , 721 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ala. 2024) | 34 |
| <i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) | 49 |
| <i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) | 19 |
| <i>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov't</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002) | 36 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Pharmaceutical Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005) | 36, 42 |
| <i>Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass’n v. Hodel</i> , 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989) | 52 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) | 43 |
| <i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004) | 28, 29, 34 |
| <i>Sharma v. Hirsch</i> , 121 F.4th 1033 (4th Cir. 2024) | 45, 46 |
| <i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) | 44 |
| <i>Smith v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, No. 6:24-cv-336, 2025 WL 41924 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 7, 2025) | 14 |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) | 47 |
| <i>Texas Top Cop Shop, Inc. v. Garland</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 4:24-cv-478, 2024 WL 5049220 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2024) | 14 |
| <i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982) | 29 |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018) | 52 |
| <i>Ullman v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 740 F.3d 1032 (5th Cir. 2014) | 43 |
| <i>United States v. Bollinger</i> , 798 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2015) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Bynum</i> , 604 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2010) | 41 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010) | 16, 20, 29, 32, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) | 31-32 |
| <i>United States v. Gibert</i> , 677 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2012) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 141 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 1997) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | 20, 21, 22, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 & n.4 (2000) | 21, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Rose</i> , 3 F.4th 722 (4th Cir. 2021) | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Sindel</i> , 53 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 1995) | 42-43 |
| <i>Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>The Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012) | 52 |
| <i>Vitkus v. Blinken</i> , 79 F.4th 352 (4th Cir. 2023) | 18 |
| <i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) | 19, 21 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) | 43 |
| U.S. Constitution: | |
| Art. I, § 8, cl. 1 | 29 |
| Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 | 19, 29, 31 |

| | |
|---------------------------|--------|
| Art. I, § 8, cl. 18 | 29, 31 |
| Art. II, § 1, cl. 1 | 31 |
| Art. II, § 3 | 31 |

Statutes:

Anti-Money Laundering Act of 2020,

Pub. L. No. 116-283, div. F, 134 Stat. 4547 (2021):

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| § 6402(2), 134 Stat. at 4604 | 3 |
| § 6002(2), 134 Stat. at 4547 | 6 |
| § 6002(5), 134 Stat. at 4547 | 7, 23 |
| § 6002(5)(B), 134 Stat. at 4547 | 33 |
| § 6002(5)(C), 134 Stat. at 4548 | 33 |
| § 6402(3), 134 Stat. at 4604 | 3, 6, 21, 30, 34 |
| § 6402(3)-(5)(C), 134 Stat. at 4604 | 22 |
| § 6402(4), 134 Stat. at 4604 | 5 |
| § 6402(5), 134 Stat. at 4604 | 17, 31, 32 |
| § 6402(5)-(6), 134 Stat. at 4604-05 | 29 |
| § 6402(5)(B), 134 Stat. at 4604 | 37 |
| § 6402(5)(C), 134 Stat. at 4604 | 31 |
| § 6402(5)(D), 134 Stat. at 4604 | 1, 7, 15, 31, 50 |
| § 6402(5)(E), 134 Stat. at 4604 | 6, 7, 30, 51 |
| § 6402(6)(A), 134 Stat. at 4605 | 7 |
| § 6402(8)(C), 134 Stat. at 4605 | 7, 30, 33, 34, 36 |

Corporate Transparency Act,

Pub. L. No. 116-283, div. F, tit. LXIV,

| | |
|--|------------------|
| 134 Stat. 4604 (2021) (codified at 31 U.S.C. § 5336) | 1 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(1) | 8 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(2) | 8 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(3)(A) | 8 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(3)(B) | 8 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11) | 15 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(A) | 1, 9, 11, 24, 37 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(A)(ii) | 24 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(B) | 9, 25, 37, 38 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(B)(xix) | 9, 47 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(B)(xix)(I) | 11 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(B)(xxiii) | 9, 38 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(B)(xxiv) | 10, 38 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(b) | 1, 15 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(1)(A) | 11 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(1)(B) | 24 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(1)(D) | 8, 24 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(2)(A) | 8, 9, 37 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(5) | 10 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(c)(2)(B)(i)(I) | 10 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(c)(2)(B)(i)(II) | 10 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(c)(5)(B) | 7, 30, 33 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(h) | 8, 45 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5336(h)(3)(C) | 8 |
| Currency and Foreign Reporting Act of 1970, | |
| Pub. L. No. 91-508, sec. 121, 84 Stat. 1114 (1970) | 2 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1324a | 26 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1829b | 2 |
| 12 U.S.C. §§ 1951-1960 | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1001 | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1341 | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1343 | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1956 | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1957 | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2339C | 2 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 501(c) | 11, 47 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 528 | 12 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 528(c) | 23 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 528(c)(1)(A) | 46 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| 26 U.S.C. § 528(d) | 46 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6012 | 26 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7201 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 1 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 310(b)(2)(C)(i) | 3 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5311 <i>et seq.</i> | 3, 26 |
| 31 U.S.C. §§ 5311-5314 | 2 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5311(1) | 35, 36 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5313 | 35 |
| 31 U.S.C. §§ 5316-5336 | 2 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30104 | 26 |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 122(4) (West) | 23 |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 122(13) (West) | 23 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws Ann., ch. 156D, § 16.22 (West) | 41 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. 450.2911 (West) | 41-42 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 13.1-936 (West) | 41 |

Regulations:

| | |
|--|----|
| 31 C.F.R. § 1010.312 | 35 |
| 31 C.F.R. § 1010.380 | 10 |
| 31 C.F.R. § 1010.380(a)(1)(i)(A) | 11 |
| 31 C.F.R. § 1010.380(a)(1)(i)(B) | 11 |

31 C.F.R. § 1010.380(a)(1)(iii)10

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(B)-(C)53

Legislative Material:

H.R. Rep. No. 116-227 (2019)3, 4, 15

Other Authorities:

Beneficial Ownership Information Reporting Deadline Extension,
88 Fed. Reg. 83,499 (Nov. 30, 2023)10,,

Beneficial Ownership Information Reporting Requirements,
87 Fed. Reg. 59,498 (Sept. 30, 2022)2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 33-34, 34, 49, 50, 51

Cmty. Ass’ns Inst., *Community Associations Institute (CAI)*
Introduces 2024 President and Board of Trustees (Feb. 6, 2024),
<https://perma.cc/W48E-FRKX>12
